The study was carried out in Malaysia. It was aimed at 

examining the factors that influenced anxiety among retiring employees undergoing transition 

from work to retirement and identified the levels of anxiety among different occupational 

statuses and genders. A sample size of two hundred and thirty-eight (238) respondents was 

drawn from the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development of Malaysia. The study useda 

self-developed instruments and hypothesiswas adopted from previously developed 

instrument. Reliability, frequencies, Pearson’s Product Moment Correlation (PPMC), T-test

[...]

significant gender difference in post-test score of the participants across the three 

experimental correlation. 

Igbo & Awopetu(2012)conducted their study on Strategies for Curbing Pre-Retirement 

Anxiety among Primary School Teachersin Gboko, Local Government Area of Benue State. 

The population for the study was one thousand three hundred and fifty (1350) teachers in 

government primary schools and the samplepopulation consisted of one hundred and eighty-

five (185) primary school teachers made up of one hundred and six (106) males and seventy-

nine (79) females, who were purposively selected based on their years of service and 

chronological age. The instrument for data collection was a self-made instrument known as 

‘Pre-retirement Strategies Inventory (PSI)’.The study was based on the critical analysis of the

[...]

Omeje (2008) conducted a study in Lagos state on 

gender difference in awareness and preparation for retirement among civil servants. The 

study used a sample of two hundred (200) out of which one hundred (100) each were males 

and females from the total population of three thousand five hundred and twenty-seven 

(3527). The finding indicated that gender difference existed in the awareness as well as 

certain preparation for retirement. Specifically, in terms of building residence by the male as 

opposed by their female counter parts, males have positive awareness and make preparation

[...]

viii. Marking wrong choice and decisions  

Asuquo & Maliki (2007) conducted a study on Nigerian Public Schools employees’ 

awareness and attitude to pre-retirement counselling. The sample consisted of three hundred 

and sixty (360) participants (two hundred and twenty-two 222 males and one hundred and 

thirty-eight 138 females), all working in public schools. A Retirement Counselling and 

Attitude. 

Questionnaire (RCAQ) was developed by the researcher. The data collected was analyzed 

using independent t-test while the null hypothesis was tested at the 0.05 level of significance.

[...]

Foster (2008) conducted a doctorate study on Depression, Anxiety and Attitude toward 

Retirement as Predictors of Wellness for Employees Nearing Retirement. The study 

examined the predictive value depression, anxiety and attitude toward retirement have on 

wellness for employees nearing the time of retirement. The population of one hundred and 

sixty-eight (168) was sampled from the community through local businesses, churches, 

mailing lists and schools. The participants selected were still working within their primary 

career and had planned to retire within the next five years. The study used hierarchical

[...]

anxiety and attitudes towards retirement, which are all factors that cause pre-retirement 

anxiety. 

Onayas (2013) examined Retirement Stress and Management Strategies among Retired Civil 

Servants in Nigeria. He used the Descriptive Survey Design and employed a sample of one 

hundred and fifteen (115) retired civil servants(sixty-one 61 females and fifty-four 54) males 

drawn by a random sampling technique. Simple percentage and T-test statistics were used to 

analyze the data collected through a questionnaire. The findings of the study revealed that

[...]

Similarly,Uzoekwe(2012)conducted a study on ‘Adjustment Problems of Anambra State 

Civil Service Retirees’. Four research questions and four null hypotheses guided the work. 

The researcher adopted a descriptive design. The sample size was four hundred and fifty(450) 

retirees drawn out of the population size of two thousand one hundred and thirty-five(2135) 

Anambra State Civil Service Retirees through the convenience sampling technique. The 

instrument used for data collection was a questionnaire, titled ‘Adjustment Problems of 

Anambra State Civil Service Retirees. The instrument has four clusters and split half method